


 
 
Pg. 26 
 
 
Pg. 27 
Pg. 28 
 
Pg. 32 
 
Pg. 33 
Pg. 43 
Pg. 45 
 
Pg. 57 
 
 
 
Pg. 58 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pg. 66 
 

 
 
IV. COMMITTEE REPORTS (The Board will consider various items and issues relating to matters which have been, or will 

be, considered by committees of the Board and which are of interest to the District.  These items are intended to include, but not be 
limited to, the following.) 
A. Operations and Projects Committee – May 5, 2020 

- District Facility and Maintenance Update. 
 
V. KERN RIVER WATERMASTER (The Board will consider various items and issues relating to the Kern River 

Watermaster that are of interest to the District.  These items are intended to include, but not be limited to, the following.) 
A. District Watermaster Report. 
B. Kern River Watermaster Reports. 
C. Isabella Dam Safety Remediation.  

 
VI. MANAGER'S REPORT (The General Manager will discuss, and the Board will consider various items and issues 

relating to the ongoing and future operations of the District which are of interest to the Board.  These items are intended to include, 
but not be limited to, the following.) 
A. Verbal. 
B. District Office Expansion – Award of Contract to Black / Hall Construction for 

$1,948,841. 
 

VII. WATER BANKING PROJECTS (The Board will consider various items and issues relating to local water banking 
projects that are of interest to the District.  These items are intended to include, but not be limited to, the following.) 
A. Pioneer/KWB/Other Local Operations, Spreading and Pumping. 
B. Kern Fan Monitoring Committee.    
C. KDWD Water Banking Project. 
D. Cross Valley Canal Advisory Committee. 
 

VIII. KCWA/KFA/KRWCA/KGA/KRGSA/SVWRA/IRWMP (The Board will consider various items and issues 
relating to the KCWA, Kern Fan Authority, Kern River Watershed Coalition Authority, and the Kern Groundwater Authority that 
are of interest to the District. These items are intended to include, but not be limited to, the following.) 
A. KCWA Activities and SWP Update – Delta Conveyance, Contract Extension, 15% Alloc., 

Yuba River Water Program 
B. Member Unit Policy Meetings 
C. Kern Fan Authority     
D. Kern River Watershed Coalition Authority (ILRP) 
E. Local Groundwater Sustainability Activities 
F. South Valley Water Resources Authority 
G. Integrated Regional Water Management Plan 

 
IX. ATTORNEY'S REPORT (Legal Counsel will discuss, and the Board will consider items and issues of legal interest to 

the District.) 
A.  

 
X. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 

Requests for disability related modifications or accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services may be made by telephoning or contacting 
Lynn Fredricks at the District Office (661-834-4656).  Please attempt to make such requests known at least 24 hours before the scheduled 
meeting.  Pursuant to Government Code section 54957.5, any materials relating to an open session item on this agenda, distributed to the Board 
of Directors after the distribution of the agenda packet, will be made available for public inspection at the time of distribution at the District, 501 
Taft Highway, Bakersfield, CA. 



























































 

 

To: Kern Delta Water District Board of Directors 

From: L. Mark Mulkay 

Date: May 19, 2020 

Re: Invoices and Disbursements, Special Projects & Water Banking Project Operation/Construction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends payment of the following five payables divided into three overall groups of: 1) water 
banking program design, construction and construction support -- $00.00; 2) water banking variable -- 
$15,688.35; 3) Kern Delta Water District construction -- $00.00.  The total expenditure in April for these 
areas is $15,688.35 (plus additional PG&E well energy stand-by cost). 
DISCUSSION: 
The following five payables can be divided into three overall groups: 1) water banking program design, 
construction and construction support, 2) water banking variable, and 3) Kern Delta construction. 

First group (Water Banking Program Design, Construction and Construction Support): 

 

Second group (Water Banking Variable): 
1) BS&E – $679.45 (Concrete, cart rental) 
2) B of A – $149.38 (Concrete, cart rental – GCI equipment rental) 
3) Pedro Pedroza – $10,115.00 (Surveying services; Eastside Canal) 
4) PG&E – $3,690.47 (Power/stand-by energy cost for the wells associated with the Water Banking 

water production) 
5) PG&E – $1,054.05 (Power/stand-by energy cost for the wells associated with the Water Banking 

water production) 
 

Third group (Kern Delta Construction) 



 

 
 

Tab V 
 
 
 
 
 
 



















































 

 
 

Tab VI 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

To:   Kern Delta Board of Directors 

From:  L. Mark Mulkay – General Manager   

Date: May 19, 2020 

Re: District Office Expansion Project – Award of Contract   
 

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Board accept bids and approve a contract with Black / 
Hall Construction in an amount not to exceed $1,948,841, in substantially the form provided.  
 
Background:  The current District office is undersized to adequately accommodate District 
personnel.  As a result, several positions are doubling up in offices and recent staff additions are 
temporarily occupying spaces that were previously used for other purposes and are not meant for 
office/desk space.   
 
As a result, the District has initiated a project to expand the current office footprint which will 
provide additional needed office space, as well as needed updates to the existing facility.   
 
Utilizing the services of Skarphol/Frank Associates and AECOM the District developed an office 
expansion project which was put out to bid on March 17, 2020.  The bid opening was originally 
scheduled for April 17, 2020, however, due to the recent COVID-19 pandemic the bid opening 
was extended an additional week to April 24, 2020.   
 
A total of six (6) responsive bids were received by the District as summarized below: 
 

Company Total Bid Amount 
Black/Hall Construction $1,948,841 

Katch Environmental, Inc. $2,029,011 
Klassen Corporation  $2,033,844 

Proffitt Construction, Inc. $2,099,900 
JTS Construction  $2,162,500 

S.C. Anderson, Inc. $2,248,000 
 
As a result of the above information, staff is recommending the Board accept the bids and award 
the project to Black/Hall Construction.  The following documents are attached for reference: 
 

1. Bid tabulation summary. 
2. Construction Agreement.  

~ f KERN DELTA 
WATER DISTRICT 



Page 2 of 3 
 

Additional Information:  During the March 5, 2020 KDWD Regular Board Meeting, the Board 
voted to table action on this item and gave staff additional direction.  Staff was asked to provide 
information regarding the following:  1) Review the architect’s estimate and determine items that 
were over/under estimated; 2) Obtain references from Black / Hall Construction (BHC) and contact 
the references for additional background; 3) Determine the cost split between the existing footprint 
and the new footprint; 4) Review alternative options; and 5) Impact of splitting staff locations. 
 

1) Review of architect’s estimate:  staff meet with Paul Skarphol and reviewed the preliminary 
estimate.  Mr. Skarphol’s own investigation determined that the preliminary estimate for 
the project was understated due to the impact of prevailing wage requirements.  Initial 
estimates used a 20% escalator, when in reality, a 40% escalator was more appropriate.  In 
addition, 2017 wage rates were utilized as a basis and were not updated to 2019 wages.   
 
Additional discrepancies were identified that resulted in undervaluing the project by 
roughly $10/square foot for the cost of materials.  After the preliminary estimate was 
established, the design was refined to include a thicker section of asphalt for areas subject 
to heavy equipment traffic; a new roof coating for the existing building; fire sprinklers 
throughout the existing and new building sections; and an upgrade to the existing doors 
and windows.  The estimate was not revised following these additions. 
 

2) Obtain references from BHC:  staff contacted BHC and received a list of projects 
completed in the past three (3) years of similar size (BHC’s references are attached).  Staff 
attempted to contact all references provided.  Those that were contacted revealed positive 
experiences and recommendations of BHC.  Some of the comments made include the 
following statements: BHC was responsive to questions and changes during construction 
and the projects were finished on time and within budget.  Change Orders were handled 
quickly with minimal interruption.  Director Spitzer also informed staff of a BHC project 
for Fairfax School District (FSD).  The review from FSD was positive and BHC has 
completed several projects for FSD during the past ten (10) years. 
 

3) Determine cost split between the existing and new footprint:  staff met with Skarphol to 
discuss this item.  The existing footprint will be updated with new flooring, ceiling, 
lighting, windows, doors, roof coating, fire sprinklers, kitchen remodel, and the existing 
asphalt will be removed and replaced.  The estimated cost of these updates is approximately 
one third of the total construction cost. 
 

4) Review of alternative options:  staff contacted the owner of the Mission Bank property at 
Union and Panama Road.  Mission Bank has that property under contract until next June 
(2021).  The property owner has no interest in selling, instead their preference is to rent 
and they would not provide an estimate of rent at this time.  If the District were to rent this 
property, the cost to remodel the interior would be prohibitive.  Staff also reviewed the 
industrial property on McCutchen (between Ash and Gosford).  There is plenty of office 
space available but very limited shop or yard space.  This facility was built and designed 
for manufacturing.  A space comparable to the Office Expansion would cost approximately 
$2,350,000 after buildout without a full shop or yard. 



Page 3 of 3 
 

5) Impact of splitting staff locations:  staff has not been able to find property large enough, or 
with appropriate in-door and out-door space to accommodate all District staff and 
functions.  District Management staff does not believe it would be appropriate to split up 
the staff and recommends keeping all District staff in one location. 

 
As a result of the additional investigation/review summarized above, staff continues to recommend 
the Board accept bids and approve a contract with Black / Hall Construction in an amount not to 
exceed $1,948,841, in substantially the form provided. 



147 Kern Street
Taft, CA 93268
661‐763‐3818
License: 860638

Item No.  Item Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price

1 General Requirements 98,000$                                                 153,543$                                              318,334$                                        146,567.65$                                              181,500$                                                  433,587$                                                     
2 Site Construction 283,000$                                               307,733$                                              286,562$                                        387,517.62$                                              302,000$                                                  392,391$                                                     
3 Concrete 162,084$                                               100,471$                                              138,822$                                        84,528.66$                                                154,000$                                                  65,925$                                                       
4 Masonry 71,800$                                                 70,525$                                                 61,670$                                          71,172.20$                                                78,000$                                                     62,160$                                                       
5 Metals 45,000$                                                 24,933$                                                 21,153$                                          23,243.87$                                                26,000$                                                     21,153$                                                       
6 Wood and Plastic 247,600$                                               334,180$                                              250,215$                                        312,286.29$                                              258,000$                                                  278,895$                                                     
7 Thermal and Moisture Protection 79,600$                                                 116,421$                                              122,000$                                        114,735.91$                                              120,000$                                                  106,915$                                                     
8 Doors and Windows 81,500$                                                 111,538$                                              64,422$                                          80,765.12$                                                97,000$                                                     60,990$                                                       
9 Finishes 351,841$                                               373,783$                                              351,010$                                        384,535.35$                                              375,000$                                                  363,542$                                                     
10 Specialties 46,345$                                                 16,748$                                                 8,539$                                             13,094.94$                                                26,000$                                                     15,539$                                                       
11 Equipment 1$                                                           ‐$                                                           ‐$                                                     ‐$                                                            ‐$                                                                ‐$                                                                  
12 Furnishings 1$                                                           ‐$                                                           8,400$                                             ‐$                                                            ‐$                                                                ‐$                                                                  
13 Special Construction 1$                                                           ‐$                                                           ‐$                                                     ‐$                                                            ‐$                                                                ‐$                                                                  
14 Conveying Systems 1$                                                           ‐$                                                           ‐$                                                     ‐$                                                            ‐$                                                                ‐$                                                                  
15 Mechanical 107,215$                                               101,990$                                              100,000$                                        107,186.85$                                              112,000$                                                  82,844$                                                       
16 Plumbing 106,000$                                               149,730$                                              99,394$                                          120,763.08$                                              139,000$                                                  113,300$                                                     
17 Electrical 232,000$                                               161,991$                                              184,000$                                        250,205.93$                                              260,000$                                                  184,633$                                                     
18 Building and Site Security 36,850$                                                 5,425$                                                   19,323$                                          3,296.54$                                                   34,000$                                                     66,126$                                                       

1,948,839$                                          
1,948,841$                                          

Total Bid Schedule (Items 1 Through 18) 2,029,011$                                           2,033,844$                                      $                                        2,099,900.01  2,162,500$                                              

License: 933096 License:  350573 License: 609030 License: 701750 ‐ B, A, C8, C10

S.C. Anderson, Inc.

11109 River Run Blvd., Suite 200
Bakersfield, CA 93311

License: 441769

2,248,000$                                                  

559‐292‐6653 661‐324‐3000 661‐588‐0552 661‐835‐9270 661‐392‐7000

2,099,900.00$                                          

Fresno, CA 93727 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Bakersfield, CA 93307 Bakersfield, CA 93384
Bakersfield, CA  93307 4972 E. Pontiac Way 2021 Westwind Drive 4241 E. Brundage Lane PO Box 41765

Katch Environmental, Inc. Klassen Corporation Proffitt Construction, Inc.
James E. Thompson, Inc.      dba 

JTS Construction501 Taft Highway
Black / Hall Construction

Bid Opening: 4/17/2020, 10:30 AM ‐ District Office

Kern Delta Water District

(661) 834‐4656

*Mathematical Error. Corrected amount shown above. Bid document amount shown this line

PROJECT: ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ADDITION



147 Kern Street
Taft, CA 93268
661‐763‐3818
License: 860638

Item No.  Item Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price Total Price

License: 933096 License:  350573 License: 609030 License: 701750 ‐ B, A, C8, C10

S.C. Anderson, Inc.

11109 River Run Blvd., Suite 200
Bakersfield, CA 93311

License: 441769
559‐292‐6653 661‐324‐3000 661‐588‐0552 661‐835‐9270 661‐392‐7000

Fresno, CA 93727 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Bakersfield, CA 93307 Bakersfield, CA 93384
Bakersfield, CA  93307 4972 E. Pontiac Way 2021 Westwind Drive 4241 E. Brundage Lane PO Box 41765

Katch Environmental, Inc. Klassen Corporation Proffitt Construction, Inc.
James E. Thompson, Inc.      dba 

JTS Construction501 Taft Highway
Black / Hall Construction

Bid Opening: 4/17/2020, 10:30 AM ‐ District Office

Kern Delta Water District

(661) 834‐4656

PROJECT: ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ADDITION

SUBCONTRACTOR
Kroker Inc. Kroker Inc. Kroker Inc. Kroker Inc. Nagle Earthworks Kroker Inc.
Nagle Earthworks DCS, Inc. Reddig Engineering Reddig Engineering Nagle Earthworks Browns Construction
Terry Bedford Terry Bedford Terry Bedford Medford Construction Central California Construction Medford Construction
DW Langdon Masonry DW Langdon Masonry Rios Masonry DL Masonry Rios Masonry Ed Johnston Construction
Wells Acoustics Western Building Materials Wells Acoustics CJM Jr. Suspended Ceiling The Sound Control The Sound Control
Medford Construction Alley's Welding Medford Construction Alley's Welding Medford Construction
S&H Plastics Freemont Millwork Co. C&W Custom Cabinets S&H Plastics Freemont Millwork Co.
Parker Tile Michael Flooring, Inc. Parker Tile Parker Tile Michael Flooring, Inc.
DJM Drapery R&D Interiors
San Joaquin Interiors Metro Floors San Joaquin Interiors San Joaquin Interiors Metro Floors
A.V. Sosa Visalia Window Co.
ACS Mechanical MCS Mechanical Holder's AC & Heating ACS Mechanical Starace Mechanical Holder's AC & Heating
Midstate Sheet Metal Midstate Sheet Metal Garcia Roofing Mid State Sheet Metal Mid State Sheet Metal Mid State Sheet Metal
Taft Plumbing Goode Plumbing LB Gonzales Independent Mechanical Co‐Opp Plumbing LB Gonzales
Reddig Engineering Reddig Engineering Reddig Engineering Reddig Engineering Reddig Engineering
Bronco Electric ASB Electric ASB Electric Bronco Electric Bronco Electric ASB Electric
Gold Coast Electric Gold Coast Electric Gold Coast Electric Gold Coast Electric
Meyers Constructors Valhalla Construction Meyers Construction Central Valley Commercial Meyers Constructors Meyers Constructors
BDI Superior Stucco BDI BDI Broken Drum of Bakersfield Broken Drum of Bakersfield
Elite Painting W.B. Saleh Co. Elite Painting Elite Painting
American Hydro‐Tech American Hydro‐Tech LDI American Hydro‐Tech American Hydro‐Tech American Hydro‐Tech
Best Fire Protection Best Fire Protection Control Fire Best Fire Protection Best Fire Protection Best Fire Protection
CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders
CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders CA Retail Builders

Rap Construction Kern Glass Crown Construction
Erdman Door & Specialty
Shelco Industries Stumbaugh & Associates
Garcia Roofing
Kern Asphalt Burtch Construction Nagle Earthworks Kern Asphalt
Medfor Construction
C&W Custom Cabinets

Visalia Window Action Glass Action Glass Action Glass
H&H Surveying H&H Surveying
Jahn Engineering
Central California Construction Central California Construction Central California Construction
Hudson Tile
Mid State Sheet Metal
Gridiron Services

San Joaquin Fence
CA Retail Builders
ADT Commercial

CA Retail Builders

Plumbing
Fire Line / Septic

Door Hardware Installation

Electrical
Electrical Data / Communications

Fire Sprinklers

Rough Carpentry
Insulation

Metal Studs

Landscaping
Painting

SUBCONTRACTOR

Final Clean

Toilet Accessories
Door Hardware Supplier

SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR

Masonry
Site Concrete
Site Demolition / Earthwork / Asphalt

Asphalt Paving
Metal Fabrication
Architectural Woodwork

Roof Insulation

Building Demolition
DIVISION OF WORK OR TRADE

Cabinets & Tops
Structural Steel

Window Covering

Drywall Plaster

Flooring

Chainlink Fence
Stucco
Security System
EIFS

Storefront
Survey
SWPPP
Concrete SOG / Cast in Place
Solid Surface Tops
Roofing ‐ TPO

Glass & Glazing
HVAC
Roofing / Misc. Sheet Metal

Ceramic Tile

Acoustical Ceiling

I 



                                 May 5, 2020 
                                License # 860638 

P.O. Box 445   PHONE: 661.763.3818 
TAFT, CA. 93268  FAX: 661.763.0048 

 
Kern Delta Water District 
501 Taft Highway 

Bakersfield, CA 93307 

 

Attn: Chris Bellue 

 

RE: Kern Delta Water District Administration Remodel 
 

Dear Mr. Bellue, 

 

Below is a list of references per your email request: 

 
Project Name: New Transit Transfer Center 

Project Date: 2/2017 

Project Value: 2,175,500.00 

Reference / Contact: Craig Jones / 661-763-1222 

 

Project Name: KHSD ROC Vet / CT  
Project Date: 11/2018 

Project Value: 5,190,175.00 

Reference / Contact: Dwight Sons / 661-827-3299 

 

Project Name: Cuyama School District  
Project Date: 2019  

Project Value: 998,260.98 

Reference / Contact: Gloria Morales / 661-766-2482 

 

Project Name: Kern County General Services Division JOC 

Project Date: 11/2018 
Project Value: 1,432,068.00 

Reference / Contact: Michael Woodruff / 661-868-3066 

 

Project Name: Rosedale Rio Bravo WSD 

Project Date: 12/2017 
Project Value: 387,410.00 

Reference / Contact: Dan Bartel / dbartel@rrbwsd.com 

 

Project Name: Taft College Residence Hall  

Project Date: 9/2013 

Project Value: $2,570,119.00 
Reference / Contact: Brock McMurray / bmcmurray@taftcollege.edu 

 

Project Name: Semitropic Office Addition and Remodel 

Project Date: 2009 

Project Value: $1,045,867.00 
Reference / Contact: Craig Wallace / 661-758-5113 

 

Continued on next page. 

CONS 





 

 
 

Tab VIII 
 
 
 
 
 
 




	BANKING DECEMBER 2019 Payables Lynn.pdf
	Sheet1

	2019 DECEMBER payable.pdf
	Sheet1

	BANKING 2020 invoices may.pdf
	MAY

	May Payables pdf.pdf
	MAY

	KDWD Month End Payments.pdf
	Sheet1

	May 2020 Groundwater Report_Board Package.pdf
	Monthly Measurements-2020
	Graphs

	KDWD May Financials.pdf
	Balance Sheet
	Income
	1 KDWD Cash Variance Analysis.pdf
	Cash
	Accounts Receivable

	1 KDWD Treasurer Report_4_2020.pdf
	April 2020

	1 Water Sales Graph_ 2020.pdf
	2020

	1 KDWD Water Past Due For Board.pdf
	Sheet1

	1 MET Financials - 4_2020 for Board.pdf
	Balance Sheet 
	Operations Statement
	Treasurer's Report


	1 BANKING 2020.pdf
	MAY

	Building Expansion Board Memo_May 19_2020.pdf
	Office Expansion Staff Report for Board _5_19_2020
	Transmittal Kern Delta - Referenced 5.5.20 (002)
	5 Board Package May 5 2020.pdf
	May 5 2020 Regular Board 2020 agenda final
	Office Expansion Staff Report for Board
	May 5 2020 Regular Board 2020 agenda final
	Agreement
	Agenda Agreement.pdf
	Agreement
	List of Documents



	Building Expansion Board Memo_May 19_2020.pdf
	Office Expansion Staff Report for Board _5_19_2020
	Transmittal Kern Delta - Referenced 5.5.20 (002)
	5 Board Package May 5 2020.pdf
	May 5 2020 Regular Board 2020 agenda final
	Office Expansion Staff Report for Board
	May 5 2020 Regular Board 2020 agenda final
	Agreement
	Agenda Agreement.pdf
	Agreement
	List of Documents



	1 Business and Finance Agenda Packet 5_14_20.pdf
	BUSINESS FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA_5_2020
	KDWD Month End Payments.pdf
	Sheet1

	Balance Sheet_KD.pdf
	Balance Sheet

	Cash Variance Analysis_KD.pdf
	Cash

	AR_KD.pdf
	Accounts Receivable

	Inventory_KD.pdf
	Inventory

	Income Statement_KD.pdf
	Income

	Treasurer Report KD.pdf
	April 2020

	Water Sales Graph_ 2020.pdf
	2020

	Past Due.pdf
	Sheet1

	Balance Sheet_Banking.pdf
	Balance Sheet 

	Cash Variance Analysis_Banking.pdf
	Cash

	Income Statement_Banking.pdf
	Operations Statement

	Treasurer Report Banking.pdf
	Treasurer's Report


	Aa KD Agenda Template.pdf
	A. District Watermaster Report.
	B. Kern River Watermaster Reports.
	C. Isabella Dam Safety Remediation. 
	A. KCWA Activities and SWP Update – Delta Conveyance, Contract Extension, 15% Alloc., Yuba River Water Program
	B. Member Unit Policy Meetings
	C. Kern Fan Authority    
	D. Kern River Watershed Coalition Authority (ILRP)
	E. Local Groundwater Sustainability Activities
	F. South Valley Water Resources Authority
	G. Integrated Regional Water Management Plan





